Warrants, taking into account the Issue Price after deducting the expenses and based on the

full exercise of the Subscription Rights will be approximately HK$0.7083.

The Directors (including the independent non-executive Directors) consider the terms

of the Subscription Agreement, which were negotiated on an arm’s length basis and agreed

on normal commercial terms between the parties involved, are fair and reasonable, and the

Subscription is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 62 –

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company has 1,626,694,876 Shares in issue. Assuming

there being no other changes in the share capital of the Company from the Latest Practicable Date

up to the issue of the Subscription Shares, the shareholdings in the Company (i) as at the Latest

Practicable Date and (ii) immediately after the exercise in full of the Subscription Rights are as

follows:

Shareholders
Shareholding as at

the Latest Practicable Date

Shareholding immediately
after the exercise in full of

the Subscription Rights
Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Directors:
Mr. Jiang Jianjun 282,801,522 (a) 17.38 282,801,522 (a) 15.66

Mr. Huang Qingxi 13,334,000 0.82 13,334,000 0.74

Mr. Li Jianqing 7,470,000 0.46 7,470,000 0.41

Mr. Qu Shuncai 3,680,000 0.23 3,680,000 0.20

Mr. Ho Man Fai 500,000 0.03 500,000 0.03

307,785,522 18.92 307,785,522 17.04

Substantial Shareholder:
Mr. Li Xianggen 174,646,000 (b) 10.74 174,646,000 (b) 9.67

Public Shareholders:
Subscriber – – 180,000,000 9.96

Other public 1,144,263,354 70.34 1,144,263,354 63.33

Total 1,626,694,876 100.00 1,806,694,876 100.00

Notes:

(a) The Shares are held by Mr. Jiang Jianjun (“Mr. Jiang”) as to 106,652,000 Shares, Ms. Li Zhuoxun, the

spouse of Mr. Jiang, as to 2,920,000 Shares, King Wei Group (China) Investment Development Limited

(“King Wei”) as to 126,629,522 Shares and China Silver Investments Development Limited (“China

Silver”) as to 46,600,000 Shares. As King Wei and China Silver are 100% owned by Mr. Jiang, Mr. Jiang

is deemed to be interested in the 126,629,522 Shares held by King Wei and the 46,600,000 Shares held by

China Silver respectively by virtue of the SFO.

(b) The Shares are held by Mr. Li Xianggen as to 1,332,000 Shares, Able Turbo Enterprises Limited (“Able

[…]

in the 72,728,263 Shares held by China Food by virtue of the SFO. As Able Turbo is 60.31% owned by Mr.

Chen Hua and 39.69% owned by Mr. Li Xianggen, each of Mr. Chen Hua and Mr. Li Xianggen is deemed to

be interested in the Shares held by Able Turbo and China Food by virtue of SFO.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 63 –

Taking into account the outstanding Convertible Bonds, the Company will have

1,754,694,876 Shares in issue upon full conversion of the Convertible Bonds at the initial

conversion price. Assuming there being no other changes in the share capital of the Company from

the Latest Practicable Date up to the issue of the Subscription Shares (apart from the issue of the

new Shares upon full conversion of the Convertible Bonds), the shareholdings in the Company (i)

as at the Latest Practicable Date and (ii) immediately after the full conversion of the Convertible

Bonds and the exercise in full of the Subscription Rights are as follows:

Shareholders
Shareholding as at

the Latest Practicable Date

Shareholding
immediately after the full

conversion of the Convertible
Bonds and the exercise in full of

the Subscription Rights
Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Directors:
Mr. Jiang Jianjun 282,801,522 (a) 17.38 282,801,522 (a) 14.61

Mr. Huang Qingxi 13,334,000 0.82 13,334,000 0.69

Mr. Li Jianqing 7,470,000 0.46 7,470,000 0.39

Mr. Qu Shuncai 3,680,000 0.23 3,680,000 0.19

Mr. Ho Man Fai 500,000 0.03 500,000 0.03

307,785,522 18.92 307,785,522 15.91

Substantial Shareholder:
Mr. Li Xianggen 174,646,000 (b) 10.74 174,646,000 (b) 9.03

Public Shareholders:
Subscriber of the

Convertible Bonds – – 128,000,000 6.62

Subscriber – – 180,000,000 9.30

Other public 1,144,263,354 70.34 1,144,263,354 59.14

Total 1,626,694,876 100.00 1,934,694,876 100.00

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 64 –

Notes:

(a) The Shares are held by Mr. Jiang Jianjun (“Mr. Jiang”) as to 106,652,000 Shares, Ms. Li Zhuoxun, the

spouse of Mr. Jiang, as to 2,920,000 Shares, King Wei Group (China) Investment Development Limited

(“King Wei”) as to 126,629,522 Shares and China Silver Investments Development Limited (“China

Silver”) as to 46,600,000 Shares. As King Wei and China Silver are 100% owned by Mr. Jiang, Mr. Jiang

is deemed to be interested in the 126,629,522 Shares held by King Wei and the 46,600,000 Shares held by

China Silver respectively by virtue of the SFO.

[…]

“Financial Information of the Group” set forth in Appendix I to this Circular, the “Accountants’

Report on the Target Company” set forth in Appendix II to this Circular, and other financial

information included elsewhere of this Circular.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group has been prepared

by the Directors of the Company for illustrative purposes only and is based on a number

of assumptions, estimates, uncertainties and currently available information. Because of its

hypothetical nature, the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information may not reflect the true picture

of the consolidated financial position of the Enlarged Group as at 30 June 2014 or at any future

date.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 110 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Assets and Liabilities of the Enlarged

Group

The Group
As at

30 June
2014

The Target
Company

As at
31 July

2014 Sub-total Pro Forma Adjustments

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Total

Pro Forma
Enlarged

Group
(Unaudited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 18,258 59 18,317 18,317

Goodwill 468 – 468 3,341 3,341 3,809

Other intangible assets 2,615 – 2,615 2,615

Investment in an associate 4,619 – 4,619 4,619

Total non-current assets 25,960 59 26,019 29,360

Inventories 50,346 827 51,173 51,173

Trade and bills receivables 8,366 399 8,765 8,765

Prepayment, deposits and

other receivables 198,500 535 199,035 199,035

Due from related parties 92,890 – 92,890 92,890

Pledged deposits 7,717 – 7,717 7,717

Cash and cash equivalents 65,303 1,027 66,330 (3,141) 9,171 63,189

423,122 2,788 425,910 422,769

Assets of disposal groups

classified as held for sale 24,904 – 24,904 24,904

Total current assets 448,026 2,788 450,814 447,673

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 25,786 54 25,840 25,840

Other payables and accruals 74,152 241 74,393 74,393

Interest-bearing bank and

other borrowings 61,681 – 61,681 61,681

Due to related parties 31,834 – 31,834 31,834

Due to holding company – 2,952 2,952 (2,952) (2,952) –

Due to a non-controlling

shareholder of a subsidiary – – 2,952 2,952 2,952

Tax payable 6,666 – 6,666 6,666

200,119 3,247 203,366 203,366

Liabilities directly associated

with the assets classified

as held for sale 26,080 – 26,080 26,080

Total current liabilities 226,199 3,247 229,446 229,446

Net current liabilities 221,827 (459) 221,368 218,227

Total assets less current liabilities 247,787 (400) 247,387 247,587

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 98 – 98 98

Net assets/(liabilities) 247,689 (400) 247,289 247,489

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 111 –

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarge Group

(1) The balances were extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated statement

of financial position of the Group as at 30 June 2014 as set out in the Company’s

published interim report for the six months ended 30 June 2014.

(2) The balances were extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial

position of the Target Company as at 31 July 2014 as set out in Appendix II to this

Circular. The values were converted from Renminbi (“RMB”) to Hong Kong Dollars